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STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER
95 NUR 061

ORDER QOO 1831

MARY M. KIRSCHLING, RN,
RESPONDENT

e oo ee oo e

The parties to this action for the purposes of Wis. Stats. sec. 227.53 are:

Mary M. Kirschling, RN
66525 West Bonniwell Road
Mequon, WI 53092

Board of Nursing
P.0. Box 8935
Madison, WI 53708-8935

Department of Regulation and Licensing
Division of Enforcement

P.0. Box 8935

Madison, WI 53708-8935

The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the
attached Stipulation as the final decision of this matter, subject to the
approval of the Board. The Board has reviewed this Stipulation and considers
it acceptable.

Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation and
makes the following:

FINDINGS QF FACT

1. Mary M. Kirschling (D.0.B. 02/17/61) is duly licensed in the state of
Wisconsin as a registered nurse in the state of Wisconsin (license #87139).
This license was first granted on March 28, 1984,

2. Ms. Kirschling's latest address on file with the Department of
Regulation and Licensing is Route 1, PO Box 1411, Mequon, WI 53092.

3. On or about May 16, 1995, Ms. Kirschling was found guilty on a plea of
no contest to violation of §§943.20(1)(B) and 943.20(3)(A), Wis. Stats
(theft/embezzlement and petty theft). True and correct copies of the
criminal complaint and judgment of conviction in this matter are attached to
this Order as Exhibit A. Exhibit A accurately reflects the facts and
circumstances surrounding Ms. Kirschling's conviction, and the Exhibit is
incorporated by reference into this Order.



4. In resolution of this matter, Ms. Kirschling consents to the entry of
the following Conclusions of Law and Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

By the conduct described above, Mary M. Kirschling is subject to disciplinary
action against her license to practice as a registered nurse in the state of
Wisconsin, pursuant to Wis. Stats. sec. 441.07(1)(d), and Wis. Adm. Code
§7.04(1), (13) and (15).

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the license of
Mary M. Kirschling shall be LIMITED as follows:

SCOPE OF PRACTICE: LIMITATIONS AND CONDITIONS

Disclosure

1. Respondent shall provide any current or prospective nursing employers with
a copy of this Final Decision and Order immediately upon issuance of this
Order, and upon any change of employment during the time in which the
Order is in effect. :

Required reporting

2. Respondent shall report to the Board any change in employment status,
change of residence address or phone number, within five (5) days of any
such change. In addition, respondent shall submit documentation to the
Department Monitor showing respondent's timely compliance with the terms
and conditions of her conviction, including payment of all fines and
restitution.

3 Respondent shall arrange for quarterly reports from her nursing
employer(s) reporting the terms and conditions of her employment and
evaluating her work performance. These reports shall be submitted to the
Department Monitor in the Department of Regulation and Licensing, Division
of Enforcement. An employer shall report immediately to the Department
Monitor any violation or suspected violation of the Board of Nursing's
Final Decision and Order.

Practice restrictions

4. Until such time as approved by the Board,
a. Respondent shall practice only in settings where she works under
supervision by another nurse or other licensed health care
professional;
b. Respondent shall refrain from nursing employment where she is

" responsible for patient funds or other assets, or for patient
billing; and



c. Respondent shall work only in settings where she has a system
acceptable to the Board for verification of hours worked and services
provided.

Termination of restrictions

5. Upon a showing by Ms. Kirschling of complete, successful and continuous
compliance for a period of three (3) years with the terms of this Order,
the Board shall grant a petition by Ms. Kirschling for return of full
licensure. The Board of Nursing may in its discretion require that
Ms. Kirschling personally appear before the Board in conjunction with a
petition under this paragraph to answer any questions the Board may have
concerning her rehabilitation.

Department momitor

- The Department Monitor is the individual designated by the Board as its
agent to coordinate compliance with the terms of this Order, including
receiving and coordinating all reports and petitions, and requesting
additional monitoring and surveillance. The Department Monitor may be
reached as follows:

Department Monitor
Department of Regulation Division of Enforcement
P.0. Box 8935
Madison, WI 53708-8935
FAX (608) 266-2264
TEL. (608) 267-7139

SUMMARY SUSPENSION

Violation of any of the terms of this Order shall be construed as conduct
imperiling public health, safety and welfare and may result in a summary
suspension of Respondent's license; the Board in its discretion may in the
alternative deny an extension of the stay of suspension or impose additiomal
conditions and limitations other additiomnal discipline for a violation of any
of the terms of this Order.

(E) EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER
This Order shall become effective upon the date of its signing.

BOARD OF NURSING

v Lol D pfan W

On behalf of the B d Date




" LUTHENTICATED COPY
CLERK GF COURTS JUDG..£NT AND CERTIFICATE OF CONViCTION 1ST AMENDED JUDGMEY

STATE OF WISCONSIN, Plaintiff State of Wisconsin
Ozaukee County

-VS- Circuit Court, Branch II
Case No. 95-CF-00065 B3

MARY M KIRSCHLING Defendant D/O/B: 027T7719%I

6525 W BONNIWELL
MEQUON, WI 53092

The above named defendant having been convicted upon his/her plea of:

Count _1 no contest
on the 15 day of May, 1995, of the crime(s) of:
Count 1 THEFT /EMBEZZLEMENT / violating s. 943.20(1) (B)
— THEFT/PENALTY STATUTE & 9AI20(3)(T)
Amended to: THEE$4§ME§EE%EMENT / Vviolating s& 943:20[1;éB}
committed on March 13, 1994.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED:
That the defendant be and hereby is found guilty and sentenced to péy
fine of $1,300.00. That upon default of said payment, said defendant i
to serve a term of 60 days in the Ozaukee County Jail.
FURTHER ORDER: FINE DUE IN 90 DAYS. COURT ALSO ORDERED DEF TO PAY

RESTITUTION OF $5,175 TO THE STATE MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.

Dated this 16 day of May, 1995, at Port Washington, Wisconsin.

BY THE COURT
e . % /
=‘4':. ® j/ % *
C

JOSEPH D_MC CORMACK
Circuit Judge, Branch ITI
Ozaukee County, Wisconsin

OZAUKEE GOUNTY werr ™

F” !l't T
STATE OF WISCONSIN 400C
OZAUKEE COUNTY }ss MAY 16 1995
I certity that this is a true and correct copy AR
of a document on file and of record in my SUAEY oy
offtice and has been pared by me. SLERK U v v v

!




STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT OZAUKEE COUNTY
BRANCH _3
STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff,
V. Case No. 95-CF-65
2 KEE O ey
MARY M. KIRSCHLING  d.o.b. 2/17/61 AAliceE COUNTY. wizrmicy,
6525 W. BONNIWELL T e
MEQUON, WI 53097 MAYI 2 7995
Defendant. JL’\:* MG e
OLERIC g2 (—\n;;d

AMENDED COMPLAINT

I, Patricia Morgan, being duly sworn, upon information and belief state that:

COUNT ONE (Theft): On or about March 13, 1994, in the City of Mequon, Ozaukee

County, Wisconsin, the defendant, by virtue of her business having possession of checks,
negotiated the checks and retained the money without the consent of the State of Wisconsin, the
owner, and contrary to her authority with intent to convert the money to her own use. This
violates section 943.20(1)(b), Wis. Stafs., and is a class A misdemeanor under section
943.20%((%?ﬁnishable by a fine up to $10,000, or imprisonment up to 9 months, or both.
FACTUAL BASIS

I, Patricia Morgan, am an investigator with the Wisconsin Department of Justice, Medicaid
Fraud Control Unit. I have been so employed for over eight months, prior to which I was an
investigator with the State of Wisconsin Public Defender’s Office for seven years. The Medicaid

Fraud Control Unit is charged with the investigation and prosecution of criminal offenses relating

to the medical assistance program (also known as "Medicaid';).



Based upon my training, experience and familiarity with section 49.45, Wis. Stats., [ know
that the medical assistance program is a program administered by the Wisconsin Department of
Health and Social Services ("DHSS") which reimburses health care providers for services
provided to certain indigent patients. [ als;) know that EDS, Inc. ("EDS") is a private firm which
contracts with the DHSS to process claims for reimbursement under the program and to pay those
claims with funds provided by the State of Wisconsin. I have reviewed records maintained by
DHSS and by EDS. 1 believe the records maintained by DHSS are truthful and reliable because
they are government records maintained in the ordinary course of DHSS’s administration of the
medical assistance program. I also believe the records maintained by EDS are reliable in that
they are maintained by EDS in the ordinary course of business under its contract with DHSS.

Throughout this complaint, "claims" refers to claims for reimbursement from the medical
assistance program. Throughout this complaint, "recipient" means an individual who is eligible
to have certain medical services paid on their behalf by the medical assistance program. To
protect the patients’ confidentiality, recipients are referred to in this complaint only by initials.
I know each recipient so identified to be a real person and at the time of service of this
complaint, defendant will be furnished with an index correlating the initials to patient names.

Based upon my review of DHSS records and EDS records, I know that Mary Kirschling
is a registered nurse who is certified under the _medical assistance program to provide skilled
nursing care.

I have personally interviewed Kirschling. Based upon that interview, I know that
Kirschling provided care to two ventilator-dependent recipients, S.S.A. and R.M., in their home.
I further know that the case manager for S.S.A. and R.M. was Anna Block, also a registered

nurse. Ms. Kirschling stated that she has been an independent provider for three years.




Kirschling indicated that she began working with R.M. on F ebruary 20, 1994. She further
indicated that from Febfuary 1994 through August 1994, Anna Block would call in Kirschling’s
hours to Badgerland Billing. who would then in turn bill the medical assistance program.

Kirschling stated that she kept track of the days that she worked in a small pocket sized
calendar. An "X" in the calendar means that she worked, an "O" means that she was off that day.
Ms. Kirschling showed me the calendar. She stated that recently she took her calendar and
compared it to the patient charting that she had completed at the time that she performed the
patient cares. In red ink, she wrote down in her calendar the hours that were written in the
charting. She then compared these hours to the remittance and statusfeports that she had
‘received from EDS. Kirschling stated that as far as she was concerned, the information in the
chart pertaining to her hours is accurate.

Kirschling stated that when she received her first paycheck for her work with R.M., she
discovered that she was paid for 13.5 hours she had not worked. She indicated that she spoke
to Block about this and was told "EDS is paying for 24 hour per day coverage and you deserve
the money." I know from my review of EDS records that Kirschling’s first paycheck for
providing cares to R.M. was dated March 13, 1994 and was sent to her residence at 6525 W.
Bonniwell, Mequon, Wisconsin. I also know that Kirschling was paid $30.00 per hour by the
mediéal assistance program and that the amount of overpayment in that check was $405.00.

Based upon my comparison of Kirschling’s calendar and EDS records, I know that
between March 13, 1994 and August 14, 1994, Kirschling received a total of $5,175.00 from the
medical assistance program for hours that she did not work. I further know from my review of
EDS records that the Kirschling never returned the money to EDS or to. the medical assistance

program.



I believe the information provided by Kirschling is truthful and reliable because it is
against her penal interest.
Dated this __ ¢ _ day of May, 1995.
k_v——\

Patriefa A. Morg/an, Inv@,tigator
Wisconsin Department of Justice

Subscribed and sworn to before me,
and approved for fili g,

Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 1021541
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STATE OF WISCO.«SIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

JAMES E. DOYLE 123 West Washington Avenue
ATTORNEY GENERAL P.O. Box 7857
Burneatta L. Bridge Madison, WI 53707-7857

Deputy Attorney General Barbara L. Oswald
Assistant Attorney General

June 1. 1995 608/266-3067

Mr. James Harris

Department of Regulation & Licensing
1400 E. Washington Avenue, Room 187
Madison, WI 53708

Re: Mary Kirschling, R.N.
Dear Mr. Harris:

As the attorney who handled the criminal prosecution against Mary Kirschling for her
conduct as a registered nurse certified to provide care to medical assistance recipients, I am
writing to recommend that her criminal conviction for that conduct NOT be the basis for
revocation or suspension of her nursing license. Below I have summarized the actions for which
she was convicted and my reasons for making this recommendation. I have attached a copy of
the amended criminal complaint which was filed in Ozaukee County.

SUMMARY OF THE CASE

Mary Kirschling is certified under the medical assistance program (also known as
"Medicaid") to provide independent nursing services to medical assistance recipients. From
February 1994 through March 1995, Kirschling provided care to two quadriplegic, ventilator—
dependent recipients whose cases were being managed by Anna Block. Block called Kirschling's
hours in to a billing service which would then bill the medical assistance program for Kirschling's
services. From February 1994 until August 1994, Block called in a number of hours that
Kirschling had not worked and Kirschling was paid for those hours by the medical assistance
program. Kirschling received a total of $5,175.00 for hours that she did not work. Kirschling
knew that she did not work these hours but kept the money anyway.

In December 1994, after several nurses working for Anna Block reported problems to the
Bureau of Health Care Financing, Kirschling talked with Department of Justice Investigator
Patricia Morgan. Kirschling had compared the actual hours she had worked with the hours for
which she had gotten paid and disclosed this information to Morgan. Kirschling admitted that
she knew that she was being paid for hours that she did not work.

Kirschling pled no contest to one count of misdemeanor theft on Friday, May 12, 1995,
in Ozaukee County.



Mr. James Harris
June 1, 1995
Page 2

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Kirschling has been very cooperative with our department in its investigation of this
matter. She openly admitted her actions and even provided supporting documentation to
Investigator Morgan. Kirschling has already made restitution to the medical assistance program.

Although Kirschling received direct monetary benefit from her and Block's conduct, Block
was the principle actor and originated the scheme without Kirschling's knowledge. Block called
in extra hours for several other nurses and overbilled for them as well.

Kirschling has shown remorse for her actions and has accepted responsibility for the
crime. In addition, Kirschling's conduct did not jeopardize the health or safety of her patients in
any way and we have no evidence that Kirschling provided anything but satisfactory care to these
patients. '

If you have any questions regarding this recommendation or if you need additional
information, please feel free to contact me at (608) 266-3067.

Sincerely,

zgarbara L. Oswald

Assistant Attorney General

Encl.

cc: Mary Kirschling



STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OF
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST
MARY M. KIRSCHLING, RN,
RESPONDENT

STIPULATION
95 NUR 061

It is hereby stipulated between Mary M. Kirschling, personally on her own
behalf and Steven M. Gloe, Attorney for the Department of Regulation and
Licensing, Division of Enforcement, as follows that:

1. This Stipulation is entered into as a result of a pending
investigation of Ms. Kirschling's licensure by the Division of Enforcement.
Ms. Kirschling consents to the resolution of this investigation by
stipulation and without the issuance of a formal complaint.

2. Ms. Kirschling understands that by the signing of this Stipulation
she voluntarily and knowingly waives her rights, including: the right to a
hearing on the allegations against her, at which time the state has the
burden of proving those allegations by a preponderance of the evidence; the
right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to
call witnesses on her behalf and to compel their attendance by subpoena; the
right to testify herself; the right to file objections to any proposed
decision and to present briefs or oral arguments to the officials who are to
render the final decision; the right to petition for rehearing; and all other
applicable rights afforded to her under the United States Constitution, the
Wisconsin Constitution, the Wisconsin Statutes, and the Wisconsin
Administrative Code.

3. Ms. Kirschling is aware of her right to seek legal representation
and has obtained legal advice prior to signing this stipulation.

4, Ms. Kirschling agrees to the adoption of the attached Final Decision
and Order by the Board of Nursing. The parties to the Stipulation consent to
the entry of the attached Final Decision and Order without further notice,
pleading, appearance or consent of the parties. Respondent waives all rights
to any appeal of the Board's order, if adopted in the form as attached.

5. If the terms of this Stipulation are not acceptable to the Board,
the parties shall not be bound by the contents of this Stipulation, and the
matter shall be returned to the Division of Enforcement for further
proceedings. In the event that this Stipulation is not accepted by the
Board, the parties agree not to contend that the Board has been prejudiced or
biased in any manner by the consideration of this attempted resolution.

6. The parties to this stipulation agree that the attorney for the
Division of Enforcement and the member of the Board of Nursing assigned as an
advisor in this investigation may appear before the Board for the purposes of
speaking in support of this agreement and answering questions that the
members of the Board may have in connection with their deliberations on the
stipulation. ’



7. The Division of Enforcement joins Ms. Kirschling in recommending
that the Board adopt this Stipulation and issue the attached Final Decision

and Order.

bt Mo Eendns —_fo 2 - 2% -95

Mary M. K1rsch ng, RN 7 Date

K%/Mp/ | (O0-7 55

Steven M.V Gloe, Aptorhey Date
Division of Enforcement
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 Serve Petition for Rehearing or judicial Review on:

STATE OF WISCONSIN BOARD OF NURSING
1400 East Washington Avenue
P.O. Box 8935
Madison, WI 53708.

The Dz te of Mailing this Decision is:

Noveﬁber 8, 1995

1. REHEARING

Ary person aggrieved by this order may file a written petition for rehearing with1
20 days after service of this order, as provided in sec. 227.49 of the Wisconsin Statutes, a
copy of which is reprinted on side two of this sheet. The 20 day period commences the

| A petition for rehearing should name as respondent and be filed with the party
identificd in the box abeve. A '
A petition for rehearing is not a prerequisite for appeal or review.

2, JUPICIAL REVIEW.

Any pexson aggrieved by this derision may petition for judicial review as specified
in gec. 227.53, Wisconsin Statutes a copy of which is reprinted on side two of this sheet.
By law, a petition for review must be filed in circuit court and should name as the
respondery the party listed in the box above. A copy of the petition for judicial review
shouid be sezved upon the pasty listed in the box above.

A petition must be filed within 30 days after service of this decision if there is no
petition for reheuring, or within 30 days after service of the order finaily disposing of a
petition for rehearing, or within 30 days after the final disposition by operation of law of
any petition for ichearing.

The 30-day period for serving and filing a petition commences on the day after
personal service or mailing of the decision by the agency, or the day after the final
disposition by operation of the law of any petition for rehearing. (The date of mailing this
decision is shown above.)



-

SECTIONS 227.49 AND 227.53, OF THZ WISCONSIN ST ATUTES

227.49 Pelllions tor rehearing In contested cases. (1) A petition for rehearing shall not be a
prerequisite for appeal or review. Any person aggrieved by a final order may, within 20 days after
service of the order, file a written petition for rehearing which shall specify in detall the grounds for the
rellef sought and supporting authorities, An agency may order a rehearing on its own motion within 20
days aftor service of a final order. This subsaction does not apply % s. 17.025 (3) (). No agency Is
required to conduct more than one rehearing based on a petition for rehearing filed under this
subsection In any contested case.

(2) The filing of a patition for rehearing shall not suspand or delay the elfactive date of the
ordar, and the order shall take eflect on the date ibed by the egency ana shall continus Iy effeci unless
ﬂwpeunonlsgrariedotumﬂmoordemstpomded.modllod.orsetasldoasprovldedbylaw.

(3) Rehearing will be granted only on the basls of:

(a) Some matarial error of law.

{b) Some material error of fact. :

(c) The discovery of new evidence sufficiently strong to reverse or modify the order, and
which could not have been previously discovered by due difigence.

(4) Coplas of petitions for rehearing shall ba served on all parties of record. Pan!,os.may file
replies to the petition, ) )

- (5) The agency may order a rehearing or enter an order with reference to the petition without
a hearing, and shall dispose of the petition within 30 dzys afte; R Is filed. If the agency does not enter
an order disposing of the petition within the 30-day period, the petition shall be deemed to have been
danled as of the expiration of the 30-day paiiod. .

(6) Upon granting a rehearing, the agency shall set the matter for further proceedings as
soon as practicdble. Proceedings upon rehearing shall conform as nearly may be to the proceedings
in an original hearing except as the agency may otherwise direct. If in the agency's judgment, after
such rehearing R appears that the original decision, order or datermination Is in any respect unlawful or
unreasonable, the agency may reverse, change, modify or susped the same accordingly. Any
dacislon, order or determination e after such rehearing -eversing, changing, modifying or
susponding the original determination shafl have the same force and effect as an original decision,
ordor or determination.

227.53 Parties and proceedings for review. {1) Except as otherwise specifically pravided by law,

any person aggrieved by a dacision specified in s. 227.52 shall be entitlec to fud:cial review thereof as
providad in this chapter. C

(a) 1. Proceedings for raview shall be instituted by sarving a petition therefor, parsonally o

by certifled mail upon the agency or one oi 'ts aificlz s, £nd fillng *ve petitior 'n the office of tha clerk of
the clrcuk court for the ‘county where the judicial review procecdings are {0 be held. \! tw sgency
whose dacision Is sought to be reviewed Is [Ye tax 53peals commission, tre wanking reviev Loarc, the
consumer credit review board, the credit unlon review bozrd, tha savings and loar, raview beard or the
savings bank review board, the petition shall be servea upot. ot the agency whose cecision !s
sought to be reviewad and the corrasponding name< responcor’, as - oeclier. undar par. o' { 10 v,

2. Unless a rehearing is requested under s. 227.49, pz Xons fo viox under hi ozragraph
shall be servad and filed within 30 <ays after o se. ice o, the dacision 5. the agency upor: all portiss
under 8. 227.48. |f a rehearing Is raquested under :. 227.4¢, any nerty des'ring judiclal iview shall
serve and file a petition for raview within 30 cays after service ¢! the o:der finally disposir— of the
application for rehearing, or within 30 days after the final disposidon by operation ¢” aw of any such

application for rehearing. The 30-day period for serving and fling @ petition under this paragraph
commences on the day after personal servica or malling o; the decision by the agency.

3. It the patitioner s a resident, the proceedings shall be held in the circult court for the
county where the patitioner resides, except that if the petitioner Is an agency, the proceedings shall be
in the circult court for the county where the respondent resides and except as provided in ss. 77.59 (6)
(b), 182.70 (6) and 182.71 (5) (g). The proceedings shall be In the circult court for Dane county if the
petitioner Is a nonresident. If all parties stipulate ‘and the court to which the parties desire to transfer
the proceedings agrees, the proceedings may be held In the county designated by the parties. If 2 or
more petitions for review of the same decision are flled in different counties, the clrcult judge for the
county In which a petition for review of the decision was first filed shall determine the venue for fudicial
reviaw of the decision, and shall order transfer or consolidation where appropriate.

(b) The petition shall state the nature of the petitioner’s interest, the facts showing that
potitioner Is a person aggrieved by the decision, and the grounds specified in 8. 227.57 upon which
pethicner contends that the decision should be reversed or modified. The petition may be amended,
by lkeave of court, though the time lor serving the same has expired. The patiton shall be entitlad In the
name of tha person sarving it as pethiorier and the name of the agoncy whose decision is sought to be
reviewed as ospondert, except that in petitions for reviaw of decisions of the following agencles, the
latter agency specified shall be the named respondent:

1. The tax appeals commission, the department of revenue.

2. The banking review board or the consumer credit review board, the commissioner of
banking. :

3. The credit union review boiird, the commissioner of credit unions,

4. The savings and loan review board, the commissioner of savings and loan, except if the
poetidoner Is the comimissioner of savings and lean, the prevalling parties before the savings and loan
review board shall be the named respondents.

5. The savings bark review board, the commissioner of savings and loan, except ¥ the
petitioner Is the commissioner of savings and loan, the prevalling parties bafore the savings bank
raview board shall be the named respondents. 4

{¢) A copy of the petition shall bo served personally or by certifled mall or, when servica Is
timely admitted In writing, by first class mall, not fater than 30 days after the institution of the
procaeding, upon each party who appsared before the agency In the proceeding in which the Jecision
sougit to be reviewed was made or upon the party’s attomey of record. A court may not dismiss the
procaeding for review solely bacause of a failure to serve a copy of the patition upon a party or the
party’s attomney of record unless the petitioner fails to serve a person listed as a party for purposes of
review in the agency’s dacision, unuz: 3. 22.7.47 or i ¢ person's attomey o} record.

' (d) The agency (excaept In the case of the tax appeals commisslon and the banking review
board, the consumer credit revicw doar:, the credit unjon review ooaud, the savings and loan review
boarc an. the savings bank review “oexd <nc : " ouies to the proceeding before It, shall have the
tight v paicipsts in the proceedi ;s for iaview. The cowt may permit other intarested darsons to
intarvens. Any persor. petitioning, the court o 'farveny shall S61V@ 2 copy <.’ the petitio. on each party
who “ppearaa hefors the agency ani ar.y additional parties to the judV.ial review at loas: 5 days: price
to the oate set for hearing on the petidon. ] .

(2) Evary person served witt the De‘ition for review as provided in this section and who
deskres to oariicipate in the proceedings for ravie-; theeby stituted shall serve upan the petitioner,
within 20 davs afte/ service of the xctitior: upon such verson, a notice of appearance claarly stating the
nessor’s ~ostion with relerence to oact. wnate.a; allegation in the petition and to the affirmance,
vacatior. or vodificatior: o] tha orde - or dacislon under review, Such notice, other than by the named
respondait, shall also be served on the named respondent and the attorney gensral, and shafl be filed,
together with proof of required service thereof, with the clerk of the reviewing court within 10 days after
such service. Service of all subsequent Papers or notices in such proceeding need be made only upon
thopeﬂﬂonatamlauchoﬂnrpaxonsashwsomdamfledﬂnmucoaspmvldedlnthb
subsection or have been permitted ‘o intsrvene in said proceeding, as parties thereto, by order of tha .
reviewing court.
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KIRSCHLING, MARY M., RN

Complaint IDs:
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Profession:
REGISTERED NURSE

Boards:
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Short Description:
LIMITED FOR A PERIOD OF THREE YEARS.

Case Summary:
FOUND GUILTY OF THEFT/EMBEZZLEMENT AND PETTY THEFT.



